

r
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
I. A. NOS.2 & 3
IN
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 1329 OF 2010

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

SURESH CHANDRA BHATNAGAR

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. Despite grant of time to the Applicants/Appellants on 27/02/2012, they have not furnished the details, knowing fully well that Respondent appears in person. Not only this, the Applicants/Appellants did not even think it proper to inform the Respondent that they would be seeking an adjournment in the matter so that he need not come. Respondent has to come all the way from Lucknow (U.P.).

2. In the light of this, we direct the Applicants/ Appellants to pay a sum of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand only) to Respondent within a period of fifteen days from today. The hearing of these Interlocutory Applications would be subject to payment of the aforesaid amount to Respondent, failing which these Applications would stand dismissed without further reference to this Court.

.....J
[Deepak Verma]

.....J
[K. S. Radhakrishnan)

New Delhi;
March 20, 2012.
ITEM NO.14

COURT NO.10

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
I. A. Nos.2 & 3 in
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 1329 OF 2010

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

(For directions and exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

Date: 20/03/2012 These Applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN

For Appellant(s) Mr. P. P. Malhotra, ASG
 Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.
 Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.
 Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Respondent-In-Person, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Despite grant of time to the Applicants/Appellants on 27/02/2012, they have not furnished the details, knowing fully well that Respondent appears in person. Not only this, the Applicants/Appellants did not even think it proper to inform the Respondent that they would be seeking an adjournment in the matter so that he need not come. Respondent has to come all the way from Lucknow (U.P.).

In the light of this, we direct the Applicants/ Appellants to pay a sum of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand only) to Respondent within a period of fifteen days from today. The hearing of these Interlocutory Applications would be subject to payment of the aforesaid amount to Respondent, failing which these Applications would stand dismissed without further reference to this Court.

(Sanjay Kumar-II)
Court Master

(S.S.R. Krishna)
Court Master